
Notice of Meeting of the

ASSEMBLY

to be held on Wednesday, 19 July 2017 
commencing at 7:00 pm in the 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

To all Members of the Council of the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham

Date of publication: 11 July 2017 Chris Naylor
 Chief Executive

Councillors and Senior officers are invited to attend a briefing to be chaired by 
Cllr Laila Butt, Cabinet Member for Crime and Enforcement and led by Stephen 
Norman, the Borough Commander for the London Fire Service. The briefing will 
outline the range of fire prevention activities the Service conducts in partnership 
with the Council and will take place in the Council Chamber from 6.00 pm until 

6.45 pm

Contact Officer: Leanna McPherson
Tel: 020 8227 2852

E-mail: leanna.mcpherson@lbbd.gov.uk





AGENDA

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting.
 

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 17 
May 2017 (Pages 3 - 5) 

4. Minutes of Sub-Committees - To note the minutes of the: (Pages 7 - 13) 

 Joint JNC Salries & Conditions and Appointments Panel held on 10 May 
2017;

 JNC Appointments Panel held on 23 May 2017; and
 JNC Appointments Panel held on 22 June 2017

 
5. Leader's Statement  

The Leader will present his statement.
 

6. Appointments  

The Labour Group Secretary will announce any nominations to fill vacant 
positions on Council committees or other bodies.
 

7. Corporate Plan 2017/18 (Pages 15 - 37) 

8. Treasury Management Annual Report 2016/17 (Pages 39 - 58) 

9. Motions (Pages 59 - 67) 

10. Questions With Notice  

11. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

12. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 
exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.  



Private Business
 

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Assembly, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive 
information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items are in the 
private part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation (the 
relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 as amended).  There are no such items at the time of preparing this 
agenda.

 
13. Any confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are urgent  



Page 1

Agenda Annex



Page 2



MINUTES OF
ASSEMBLY

Wednesday, 17 May 2017
(7:01  - 7:20 pm)

PRESENT

Cllr Syed Ghani (Chair)
Cllr Tony Ramsay (Deputy Chair)

Cllr Syed Ahammad Cllr Sanchia Alasia Cllr Jeanne Alexander
Cllr Saima Ashraf Cllr Simon Bremner Cllr Sade Bright
Cllr Laila M. Butt Cllr Evelyn Carpenter Cllr Peter Chand
Cllr Faruk Choudhury Cllr Edna Fergus Cllr Irma Freeborn
Cllr Cameron Geddes Cllr Kashif Haroon Cllr Amardeep Singh Jamu
Cllr Jane Jones Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe Cllr Eileen Keller
Cllr Danielle Lawrence Cllr Mick McCarthy Cllr Giasuddin Miah
Cllr James Ogungbose Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole Cllr Moin Quadri
Cllr Hardial Singh Rai Cllr Chris Rice Cllr Lynda Rice
Cllr Darren Rodwell Cllr Faraaz Shaukat Cllr John White
Cllr Maureen Worby

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Cllr Abdul Aziz Cllr Melanie Bartlett Cllr Josephine Channer
Cllr Rocky Gill Cllr Chris Hughes Cllr Dave Miles
Cllr Margaret Mullane Cllr Sam Tarry Cllr Bill Turner
Cllr Dominic Twomey Cllr Jeff Wade Cllr Lee Waker
Cllr Phil Waker

1. Appointment of Chair and Deputy Chair

The Chief Executive opened the meeting and invited nominations for the positions 
of Chair and Deputy Chair of the Assembly for the 2017/18 municipal year.

The Assembly resolved to appoint Councillors Ghani and Ramsay as Chair and 
Deputy Chair of the Assembly respectively.

2. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

3. Minutes (22 February 2017)

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2017 were confirmed as correct.

4. Appointments to the Political Structure and Other Bodies 2017/18

The Director of Law and Governance introduced a report on the annual process of 
appointments to the various elements of the political structure and other internal 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



and external bodies.

The Chair invited the Labour Group Secretary, Councillor Carpenter, to advise on 
the Labour Group’s nominations to the various positions to be appointed to.  The 
Labour Group Secretary referred to the schedule that had been tabled at the 
meeting.

Assembly resolved to agree the appointments to positions as set out in Appendix 
1.

5. Minutes of Sub-Committees - JNC Appointments Panel (4 April 2017)

The Assembly received and noted the minutes of the JNC Appointments Panel 
held on 4 April 2017.

6. Members' Allowances Scheme 2017/18

The Leader presented a report on the Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2017/18.

The Leader advised that, in view of the continuing pressures on public sector 
funding and the Council’s finances in particular, it was proposed that no changes 
be made to the scheme for 2017/18, representing a freeze in allowances levels for 
the ninth successive year.

Assembly resolved to:

(i) Agree that no increase be applied to Members’ basic and special 
responsibility allowances for the 2017/18 municipal year, representing a 
freeze in allowance levels for the ninth successive year; and

(ii) Adopt the Members’ Allowances Scheme 2017/18, attached as Appendix A 
to the report, to come into effect from 18 May 2017.

7. Appointment of Parent Governor (Secondary) Co-optee to the Children's 
Services Select Committee

The Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School Improvement 
introduced a report regarding the appointment of a parent governor (Secondary) 
Co-optee to the Children’s Services Select Committee.
 
The Assembly resolved to agree the 
[...]
 learn the lessons from 
Srebrenica and to tackle hatred and intolerance to help build a better, safer 
and more cohesive society for everyone.” 

The Assembly voiced its support of the motion and welcomed the opportunity to 
further bring the Borough together as one community. 

The motion was put to the vote by way of a show of hands and carried.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF
JOINT JNC SALARIES & CONDITIONS AND APPOINTMENTS PANEL

Wednesday, 10 May 2017
(5:30 - 6:05 pm) 

Present: Cllr Dominic Twomey (Chair), Cllr Cameron Geddes and Cllr Elizabeth 
Kangethe

Apologies: Cllr Darren Rodwell, Cllr Saima Ashraf and Cllr Eileen Keller

5. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

6. Appointment of Chair

Councillor Twomey was appointed to preside over the meeting as the Chair of the 
Panel, Councillor Rodwell, was not present. 

7. Private Business

It was resolved to exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting 
by reason of the nature of the business to be discussed which included information 
exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

8. Regrading of the Post of Commissioning Director, Education

The Chief Executive introduced a report on the proposed regrading of the post of 
Commissioning Director, Education. 

In 2016, the Panel approved proposals to establish a high-level management 
structure to meet the objectives of the Council’s Ambition 2020 (A2020) 
transformation programme. Part of the proposals included the new post of 
Commissioning Director, Education and the incumbent of the post of Divisional 
Director, Education Youth and Childcare was assimilated into this new post with 
the Divisional Director post being deleted. 

The proposals approved in 2016 also included the deletion of the post of 
Corporate Director of Children’s Services and the amalgamation of the statutory 
and other respons
[...]
Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

6. Minutes (23 May 2017)

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2017 were confirmed as correct.

7. Private Business

It was resolved to exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting 
by reason of the nature of the business to be discussed which included information 
exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

8. Appointment of Commissioning Director, Children's Care and Support

The Panel considered the papers that had been submitted in advance of the 
meeting, which included the job description and person specification for the post 
together with the CV of the candidate. 

The Panel reviewed and agreed the presentation topic as well as the interview 
questions to be asked of the candidate.

Following the interview, Members discussed the presentation and responses to the 
questions and reached a unanimous decision. 

The Panel resolved to appoint Christopher Bush to the post of Commissioning 
Director: Children’s Care and Support.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



ASSEMBLY

19 July 2017

Title: Corporate Plan 2017-18 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and Engagement 

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: 

Report Author: Sal Asghar, Strategy and 
Performance Manager

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 3734
E-mail: Salauoddin.asghar@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Tom Hook, Strategy and Programmes Director

Accountable Strategic Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer

Summary

The development of a Corporate Plan ensures the Council’s contribution to achieving the 
vision and priorities is proactive, co-ordinated, resourced in line with the MTFS and 
monitored so that Members and residents can see progress.

For 2017/18, the Corporate Plan has been developed to take into account the Council’s 
current position, developments that have taken place over the past ye
[...]
urns	(quarterly)	2015/16	
	 	 https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/statutory-homelessness-and-homelessness-prevention-and-relief-england-july-to- 
	 	 september-2016
	 •	 Domestic	Abuse:	MOPAC	
	 	 https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/mayors-office-policing-and-crime-mopac/data-and-research/crime%20/domestic- 
	 	 and-sexual

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



ASSEMBLY

19 July 2017

Title: Treasury Management Annual Report 2016/17

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment

Open For Decision

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: Yes

Report Author: 
David Dickinson, Group Manager Pensions and 
Treasury

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8227 2722
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Kathy Freeman, Finance Director

Accountable Strategic Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer

Summary

Changes in the regulatory environment now place a greater onus on Elected Members for 
the review and scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities. This report (the 
Treasury Management Annual Report) is important in that respect, as it provides details 
of the outturn position for treasury activities, significant new borrowing proposed, and 
highlights compliance with the Council’s policies previously approved by the Assembly 
prior to the start of each financial year. 

This report presents the Council’s outturn position in respect of its treasury management 
activities during 2016/17. The key points to note are as follows:

 Investment income for the year was £4.6m (2015/16: £3.7m) compared to a budget 
of £2.1m; 

 The Council’s average interest return of 1.42% for 2016/17 was 0.83% higher than 
the average London Peer Group return and 0.73% higher than the Local Authority 
average return;

 The value of investments as at 31 March 2017 totalled £232.9 million;
 

 The value of long term borrowing as at 31 March 2017 totalled £457.3m, which 
includes £64m of long term General Fund borrowing in 2016/17. The total borrowing 
comprises market, Public Works Loan Board (PWLB), Local Authority, European 
Investment Bank and Green Investment Bank loans; 

 The value of short term borrowing as at 31 March 2017 totalled £85.0m;

 The Council did not breach its 2016/17 authorised borrowing limit of £855m or its 
Operational Boundary limit of £745m; and

 The Council complied with all other set treasury and prudential limits.

Page 39

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk


The Cabinet considered and endorsed the Treasury Management Annual Report for 
2016/17 at its meeting on 20 June 2017.

Recommendation(s)

The Assembly is recommended to: 

(i) Note the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2016/17;

(ii) Note that the Council complied with all 2016/17 treasury management indicators; 

(iii) Approve the actual Prudential and Treasury Indicators for 2016/17; 

(iv) Note that the Council borrowed £60m from the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) in 
June 2016 to fund capital expenditure; 

(v) Note that on 31 March 2017 a number of Loan Facility agreements were agreed 
between the Council and a number of Council owned Special Purpose Vehicles; 
and

(vi) Maintain the delegated authority to the Chief Financial Officer, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment, to continue to 
proportionally amend the counterparty lending limits agreed within the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement to consider the additional cash holdings resulting 
from borrowing from the European Investment Bank and the PWLB.

Reason(s)

This report is required to be presented to the Assembly in accordance with the Revised 
CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services.

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1. The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 
(as amended 2010) to produce an annual treasury management review of activities 
and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2016/17. 

1.2 The
[...]
ter ensuring the above are met).

Page 43



4.3.2 Using the above as the basis for investment decisions does mean that investment 
returns will be lower than would be possible were yield the only consideration. 
During 2016/17, the Council ensured that all investments were made with 
appropriately rated counterparties and that liquidity was maintained. On occasion, 
short term borrowing was also used to allow the Council to take advantage of 
investment opportunities.

4.3.3 During the year there were several opportunities for the Council to invest with credit 
worthy financial institutions as well as Local Authorities over a longer duration at 
much improved rates. As a result of these opportunities the Treasury Section was 
able to provide an average return of 1.42% for 2016/17 and ended the year with an 
average return of 1.37%. Chart 1 below graphically illustrates the increase in the 
average daily return for the Council during the year

Chart 1: Daily average investment return for 2016/17

4/1
/20

16

5/1
/20

16

6/1
/20

16

7/1
/20

16

8/1
/20

16

9/1
/20

16

10
/1/

20
16

11
/1/

20
16

12
/1/

20
16

1/1
/20

17

2/1
/20

17

3/1
/20

17

4/1
/20

17
-

0.20
0.40
0.60
0.80
1.00
1.20
1.40
1.60
1.80

Average Rate of Return

4.3.4 The average cash balance held was £230m, which included the use of short-term 
borrowing to cover some of the investment opportunities. Short-term borrowing was 
also used to smooth the cash flow fluctuations, allowing treasury to keep a 
considerable proportion of its investments invested over a longer duration.

4.4 Strategy Changes in 2016/17

4.4.1 The Council’s investment policy was agreed in the AIS approved by the Assembly 
on 24 February 2016. Members agreed to delegate authority to the Section 151 
officer, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and 
Investment, to proportionally amend the counterparty lending limits agreed within 
the TMSS. 

4.4.2 During the year, there were no changes to the A
[...]
ion period, 
with interest added to the Loan amount. After the construction period has been 
completed and the properties are being rented out, the loan and interest will be 
repaid.

9. Council Transformation Programme - Be First Loan

9.1 At the November 2016 Cabinet, Members agreed to establish a new Council-owned 
company to manage the delivery of the borough’s regeneration agenda, Be First, in 
line with Recommendation 8 of the report of the independent Growth Commission.  
Be First will be a 100% Council-owned company that is operationally independent 
of the Council, operating in the same way as a commercial organisation, and being 
accountable to members through a Shareholder Executive Board. 

9.2 At the 26 January 2017 Cabinet, Members agreed to a loan of £3.5m to support Be 
First’s cash flow requirements during the first few years of established. 

9.3 A report will be taken to the September 2017 Cabinet outlining Be First’s working 
capital and set up cost requirements.

10. Conclusions

10.1 The key conclusions to draw from this report are as follows:

a) The Council complied with prudential and treasury indicators in 2016/17;
b) The value of investments as at 31 March 2017 totalled £232.7 million; and
c) The value of long and short term borrowing as at 31 March 2017 totalled 

£542.3m. This comprised market, PWLB, GIB, EIB and Local Authority loans; 

11. Options Appraisal 

11.1 There is no legal requirement to prepare a Treasury Management Annual Report, 
however, it is good governance to do so and meets the requirements of both the 

Page 50



CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).

12. Consultation 

12.1 The Chief Operating Officer has been informed of the approach, data and 
commentary in this report.

12.2 The Cabinet considered and endorsed the Treasury Management Annual Report 
for 2016/17 at its meeting on 20 June 2017.

13. Fina
[...]
17.

For information, attached at Appendix C is the relevant extract from the Council's 
Constitution relating to the procedure for dealing with Motions With Notice.

Recommendation(s)

The Assembly is asked to debate and vote on the motions and any amendments 
proposed.

Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: None

List of appendices:

 Appendix A – Notice of Motion: School Cuts
 Appendix B – Notice of Motion: Theresa May and the Democratic Unionist Party
 Appendix C – Extract from the Council Constitution, Paragraphs 10, 11 and 12 of 

Part 2, Chapter 4 – The Assembly

Page 59

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:leanna.mcpherson@lbbd.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

Notice of Motion – School cuts

Councillor Carpenter has submitted the following motion:

“This Council is appalled by the Government’s decision to take education spending 
to an historic low by cutting £8.9bn in real terms from the national schools budget.

Research by the National Union of Teachers and the Association of Teachers and 
Lecturers, building on analysis carried out by the Institute for Fiscal Studies, shows 
that over the next 5 years schools in Barking and Dagenham are set to lose an 
average of £312,198. Every primary school and all but one secondary school in the 
borough is projected to lose funding, in what equates to an average cut of £461 per 
pupil by 2021/22. 

This Council is particularly concerned about the Government’s decision to cut the 
Education Services Grant (ESG) by £600m, which will see Barking and Dagenham 
lose £1.8m of education funding in 2017/18 alone.

The Education Services Grant is used to fund school improvement and essential 
services in our local schools, such as support for children with special educational 
needs who require occupational therapy. It will be reduced from £3.4m in 2016/17 to 
£1.6m in 2017/18, and we believe that this cut amounts to nothing more than a cost 
shunt from central Government on to Local Authorities.

This Council believes that these cuts will result in unavoidable impacts on teaching 
and learning, putting at risk the improvements to outcomes for children that we have 
made in recent years. 

This Council therefore calls on the Government to commit to maintaining per-pupil 
funding, reverse the £600m cut to the Education Services Grant and think again on 
its proposals for education funding.”

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B

Notice of Motion: Theresa May and the Democratic Unionist Party

Councillor Rodwell has submitted the following motion:

“Barking and Dagenham Council is appalled by Prime Minister Theresa May’s 
decision to do a deal with Northern Ireland’s Democratic Unionist Party (DUP) in 
order to prop up her minority Tory government.

Like other communities up and down the country, we have a long list of needs – for 
more homes, better health facilities, increased funding for schools, road 
improvements and investment in key infrastructure projects like the A13 riverside 
tunnel, which will help to unite our local community and ease air pollution.

However, this Council notes that despite the Tory commitment to austerity that has 
slashed £135m from our budget since 2010, the Prime Minister has managed to find 
£1bn of funding for Northern Ireland as part of her sweetheart deal with the DUP. 
This Council believes that austerity should end throughout the UK, and not just in 
Northern Ireland, so that the crippling cut backs this authority has been forced to 
make can be reversed and we can invest in our community once more.

This Council is also alarmed by the extreme views held by the DUP on issues such 
as abortion, LGBT rights and climate change, as well as the party’s historical links to 
loyalist paramilitary organisations. Equality and cohesion is something that we care 
passionately about in Barking and Dagenham and the values of the DUP run 
contrary to this Council’s desire, set out in our ground-b

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
ASSEMBLY

Wednesday, 19 July 2017
(7:11  - 8:24 pm)

PRESENT

Cllr Syed Ghani (Chair)
 

Cllr Syed Ahammad Cllr Saima Ashraf Cllr Melanie Bartlett
Cllr Simon Bremner Cllr Sade Bright Cllr Laila M. Butt
Cllr Evelyn Carpenter Cllr Peter Chand Cllr Josephine Channer
Cllr Edna Fergus Cllr Irma Freeborn Cllr Cameron Geddes
Cllr Rocky Gill Cllr Kashif Haroon Cllr Chris Hughes
Cllr Amardeep Singh Jamu Cllr Jane Jones Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe
Cllr Eileen Keller Cllr Mick McCarthy Cllr Giasuddin Miah
Cllr Dave Miles Cllr James Ogungbose Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole
Cllr Moin Quadri Cllr Linda Reason Cllr Faraaz Shaukat
Cllr Danielle Smith Cllr Bill Turner Cllr Dominic Twomey
Cllr Jeff Wade Cllr Lee Waker Cllr Phil Waker
Cllr Maureen Worby Cllr Linda Zanitchkhah

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Cllr Sanchia Alasia Cllr Jeanne Alexander Cllr Abdul Aziz
Cllr Faruk Choudhury Cllr Danielle Lawrence Cllr Margaret Mullane
Cllr Hardial Singh Rai Cllr Chris Rice Cllr Lynda Rice
Cllr Darren Rodwell Cllr Sam Tarry Cllr John White

9. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

10. Minutes (17 May 2017)

The minutes of the Assembly held on 17 May 2017 were confirmed as correct.

11. Minutes of Sub-Committees

The Assembly received and noted the minutes of the:

Joint JNC Salaries & Conditions and Appointments Panel held on 10 May 2017;
JNC Appointments Panel held on 23 May 2017; and
JNC Appointments Panel held on 22 June 2017

12. Leader's Statement

At the request of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and 
Investment, the Chair asked the Assembly to stand for a minute’s silence for 



number of tragic events that had taken place since the last meeting of the 
Assembly, namely the Manchester Arena bombing, the knife attack at London 
Bridge and Borough Market, the appalling tragedy at Grenfell Tower in Kensington 
and the terrible events outside Finsbury Park Mosque.

The Assembly stood for a minute’s silence.
 
The Leader then presented a verbal statement updating the Assembly on a range 
of matters since the last meeting, including:

-   The Councils response to the Grenfell Tower Fire.  The Council had undertaken 
a huge amount of work locally to check that the Councils blocks were safe and 
to reassure borough residents whether they lived in Council, Housing 
Association or private rented accommodation;

-   The Councils response to the news that two of the London Bridge attacked 
perpetrators resided in the Borough.  The Council had re-doubled efforts on 
community cohesion and put in place a number of initiatives including a book of 
condolence, one minute’s silence and supporting community events; and

-   The results of the General Election, both locally and nationally, which took place 
on 8 June 2017.   The Deputy Leader took the opportunity to welcome back the 
two local MP’s, Jon Cruddas and Margaret Hodge, who were both returned with 
the highest number of votes they had ever received.  

13. Appointments

There were no appointments.

14. Corporate Plan 2017/18

The Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and Engagement introduced a 
report to the Assembly on the Corporate Plan 2017-18.

The Corporate Plan set out the Council’s vision and priorities for the next 12 
months together with details of key achievements over the past three years, the 
Council’s transformation programme and the performance monitoring regime for 
2017/18.

The Assembly applauded the ambitious programme of the Corporate Plan against 
the backdrop of austerity measures coming from the Government and
noted that, in comparison to other London Boroughs, the Council found itself 
toward  the bottom of the league tables for 2016.  The Chief Executive explained, 
however, that the direction of travel was positive and, through the Borough 
Manifesto, the Council was aiming to progress in all areas in the coming years. 

The Assembly resolved to approve the Corporate Plan 2017/18 as set out at 
Appendix 1 to the report.

15. Treasury Management Annual Report 2016/17

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment introduced a report on 



the Treasury Management Annual Report 2016/17 which set out the key areas of 
performance during the year.

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment drew the Assembly’s 
attention to the following key points:

-   Investment income for the year was £4.6m (2015/16: £3.7m) compared to a 
budget of £2.1m; 

-   The Council’s average interest return of 1.42% for 2016/17 was 0.83% higher 
than the average London Peer Group return and 0.73% higher than the Local 
Authority average return;

-   The value of investments as at 31 March 2017 totalled £232.9m;

-   The value of long-term borrowing as at 31 March 2017 totalled £457.3m; 

-   The value of short-term borrowing as at 31 March 2017 totalled £85.0m;

-   The Council did not breach its 2016/17 authorised borrowing limit of £855m 
or its Operational Boundary limit of £745m; and

-   The Council complied with all other set treasury and prudential limits.

The Assembly were pleased to note the role of scrutiny was recognised within the 
report and noted that the Treasury Management Strategy was a living document 
that had to be planned and flexible for the future.

The Assembly resolved to: 

(i) Note the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2016/17;

(ii) Note that the Council complied with all 2016/17 treasury management 
indicators; 

(iii) Approve the actual Prudential and Treasury Indicators for 2016/17; 

(iv) Note that the Council borrowed £60m from the Public Works Loan Board 
(PWLB) in June 2016 to fund capital expenditure; 

(v) Note that on 31 March 2017 a number of Loan Facility agreements were 
agreed between the Council and a number of Council owned Special 
Purpose Vehicles; and

(vi) Maintain the delegated authority to the Chief Financial Officer, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment, 
to continue to proportionally amend the counterparty lending limits agreed 
within the Treasury Management Strategy Statement to consider the 
additional cash holdings resulting from borrowing from the European 
Investment Bank and the PWLB.



16. Motions

The Chair announced that, in accordance with the rules relating to Motions set out 
in Part 2, Chapter 4, Paragraph 10.6 of the Council, Constitution, as Councillor 
Rodwell was not present at the meeting his motion titled “Theresa May and the 
Democratic Unionist Party” was withdrawn.

The followng motion was moved by Councillor Carpenter and Seconded by 
Councillor P Waker:

“This Council is appalled by the Government’s decision to take education 
spending to an historic low by cutting £8.9bn in real terms from the national 
schools’ budget.

Research by the National Union of Teachers and the Association of 
Teachers and Lecturers, building on analysis carried out by the Institute for 
Fiscal Studies, shows that over the next 5 years schools in Barking and 
Dagenham are set to lose an average of £312,198. Every primary school 
and all but one secondary school in the Borough is projected to lose 
funding, in what equates to an average cut of £461 per pupil by 2021/22. 

This Council is particularly concerned about the Government’s decision to 
cut the Education Services Grant (ESG) by £600m, which will see Barking 
and Dagenham lose £1.8m of education funding in 2017/18 alone.

The ESG is used to fund school improvement and essential services in our 
local schools, such as support for children with special educational needs 
who require occupational therapy. It will be reduced from £3.4m in 2016/17 
to £1.6m in 2017/18, and we believe that this cut amounts to nothing more 
than a cost shunt from Central Government on to Local Authorities.

This Council believes that these cuts will result in unavoidable impacts on 
teaching and learning, putting at risk the improvements to outcomes for 
children that we have made in recent years. 

This Council therefore calls on the Government to commit to maintaining 
per-pupil funding, reverse the £600m cut to the ESG and think again on its 
proposals for education funding.”

The Assembly voiced its support of the motion and expressed concern over the 
immense pressure schools were facing due to reducing budgets and an increasing 
population. 

The motion was put to the vote by way of a show of hands and carried.

17. Questions With Notice

Question 1 

From Councillor Freeborn

Will the relevant Cabinet Member update the Assembly on what action the 



Council has taken in response to the Grenfell Tower tragedy in north 
Kensington?”

Response

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment gave a detailed 
response outlining the work that had been undertaken which included:

 The Council had responded to requests from the Royal Borough of 
Kensington and Chelsea for mutual aid;

 All fire risk assessments for Council-owned high rise residential 
buildings of eight stories or more had been reviewed;

 A review of all Council-owned high rise residential buildings with 
cladding had been undertaken;

 The Council had been liaising with owners/leaseholders who had 
responsibility for high rise residential buildings of more than five 
stories to ensure that any buildings with cladding were safe; and

 Home safety visits had been undertaken on all Council-owned 
residential blocks of more than five stories.

Question 2 

From Councillor Haroon

Can the Leader explain what impact the result of last month’s General 
Election will have on the Council and local residents?

Response

The Deputy Leader, Councillor Twomey advised that there were both 
positive and negative outcomes for the Council and local residents following 
the General Election on 8 June 2017.

Councillor Twomey suggested that the election result was a vindication of 
Labour’s anti-austerity message, adding that since 2010 the Council had to 
save over £135m just to balance the budget, which could not continue going 
forward and the election result was the message sent to Theresa May.  

The Council would welcome any let up in austerity measures however, in 
referencing the £1bn deal that Government had recently entered into with 
the Democratic Unionist Party, the Cabinet Member expressed concerns 
that the current Government could not be trusted.

Question 3

From Councillor Ahammad

Members will no doubt be as shocked and saddened as I was to learn that 
two of the perpetrators of the London Bridge terror attack lived in our 
Borough. Can the relevant Cabinet Member outline what the Council is 
doing to promote community cohesion in response to last month’s terrible 
events?



Response

The Cabinet Member for Equalities and Cohesion reiterated the proactive 
steps taken by the Council which the Deputy Leader had referred to earlier 
in the meeting.

The Cabinet Member commented that community cohesion was one of the 
targets in the Borough Manifesto and building on this, the Council were in 
the process of developing a Cohesion Strategy.  

Several activities would be taking place in the borough through the coming 
months, including the summer events programme which would provide an 
opportunity for residents to come together and the “We Stand Together” 
conference due to take place in October 2017.

Question 4

From Councillor Miah

Will the relevant Cabinet Member update the Assembly on what progress is 
being made to stop illegal ‘road racing’ events from taking place in the 
borough?

Response

The Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Community Safety advised that 
the first Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) came into effect on 30 
June 2017 which allowed the Council and police to ban activities such as:

 Speeding;
 Driving in convoy;
 Racing;
 Performance Stunts;
 Sounding horns (if public nuisance was caused);
 Revving engines; and
 Wheel Spins.

Question 5

From Councillor Chand

Following recent reports in the media that the Department for Work and 
Pensions is planning to close Dagenham Job Centre, does the Cabinet 
Member for Economic and Social Development share my concerns that this 
is yet another example of the Government withdrawing support for those 
who need it most?

Response

In response, the Cabinet Member for Economic and Social Development 
agreed this was a reduction in support to the vulnerable residents in the 



Borough and was disappointed that he had not received a response from 
the Department for Work and Pensions to his written request in February to 
explore opportunities to co-locate the Job Centre with Council staff.

Supplementary Question

Councillor Chand enquired as to whether the Cabinet Member would join 
Jon Cruddas MP’s campaign to save the Job Centre.

The Cabinet Member confirmed he would.

Question 6

From Councillor Quadri

Will the Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and Engagement 
provide a progress update on the Council’s plans to develop a Good 
Neighbour Guide?

Response

The Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and Engagement advised 
that the Good Neighbour Guide was being developed over the summer to 
create a shared understanding of what it meant to be a resident in the 
borough and to encourage neighbours to come together.

Councillor Ashraf advised that residents were being asked to vote for their 
top five actions and were invited to add their own comments.  The 
consultation was online and residents were being approached at the various 
festivals taking place over the summer.

The Cabinet Member confirmed the closing date for responses was 14 
August 2017.


